
Dustin Lawrence, Senior Planner, 747 Market St, Room 345, (253) 591-5845, dlawrence@cityoftacoma.orgStaff Contact:

Per SEPA, WAC 197-11-800 and TMC Chapter 13.12, the Environmental Official has reviewed this project and determined the project is exempt
from SEPA provisions.

Environmental 
Review:

PUBLIC 
NOTICE

6/15/2016Date of Notification:

5/13/2016Application Received:

5/13/2016Application Complete:

Tacoma Municipal Code, Comprehensive Plan
Documents to Evaluate the Proposal:OLYMPIC OFF-ROAD, 6400 S FIDDLERS GREEN CIR STE 1820,

GREENWOOD VILLAGE, CO 80111
Applicant:

3735 South Pine Street, parcel 52700000022Location:

LU16-0103Application No:

Applicant has requested a sign variance to allow an increased in the allowed signage on the
subject site for "Advance Auto Parts". The site is located in the "UCX STGPD" Urban Center
Mixed-Use District and South Tacoma Groundwater Protection District.

Proposal:
N/A
Studies Requested:

Sign Permit
Other Required Permits:

TMC 13.05 Land Use Permit Procedures, TMC 13.06 Zoning
Applicable Regulations of the Tacoma Municipal Code:

A final decision on the proposal will be made following the comment 
period. A summary of the final decision will be sent to those parties 
who receive this notice. A complete copy of the final decision will be 
mailed  to  those  parties  who  request  a  copy  or  to  those  who  have  
commented  on  the  project.  Appeal  provisions  will  be  included  with  
both the summary and the complete copy of the final decision.

For  further  information  regarding  the  proposal,  log  onto  the  website  at  http://
tacomapermits.org and select "Message Board". The case file may be viewed in Planning 
and Development Services, 747 Market Street, Room 345.

To request this information in an alternative format or a reasonable accommodation, please call 253-591-5030 (voice).  TTY or STS users please dial 711 to 
connect to Washington Relay Services.

6/29/2016Comments Due:

City of Tacoma
Planning and Development Services Department
747 Market St, Room 345
Tacoma, WA 98402



NOTICE OF LAND USE APPLICATION

City of Tacoma
Planning and Development Services Department
747 Market St, Room 345
Tacoma, WA 98402



Level 2 Sign Variance 

Variance requested to Section 13.06.522.K UCX Zoning. Signs attached to Buildings. 1 square 
foot per 1 linear foot of the building frontage with the public entrance.  

Request:  Two wall signs that are located on the south and west façade that measure 71 square feet 
each, total of 142 square feet. Variance for an additional 82 square feet.  

The linear feet of this public entrance totals 60 feet for the west façade and 96.25 for the south 
façade. This building has a total of 104 feet that faces the west due to the oddly shaped tenant space 
and being located within a multi-tenant building.   

Section 13.06.645.B.1.b   

(1) The restrictive effect of the specific zoning regulation construed literally as to the 
specific property is unreasonable due to unique conditions relating to the specific property, 
and which do not result from the actions of the applicant, such as: parcel size; parcel shape; 
topography; location; documentation of a public action, such as a street widening; 
proximity to a critical area; location of an easement; or character of surrounding uses.  

The zoning regulations applied to this specific property produces an unreasonable situation due to 
the unique configuration of the tenant space and exterior facades that are exposed to the motoring 
public. This building is being subdivided to handle multiple tenants rather than the previous one 
occupant “The Car Bar”. The façade that is occupied by Advance Auto Parts is being remodeled to 
close the service bay doors and to move the main public entrance to the west façade. Due to the site 
configuration, parking, and ability to remodel the current space, this severely limits this tenants 
calculated frontage and ability to adequately identify its location, in advance, to the motorists 
traveling this corridor. Motorists will be able to identify that Advance Auto Parts is located within 
this Auto Center but will then search for the front door and which space is dedicated to Advance 
Auto Parts. This will require the wall sign that faces south to have adequate letter height to function 
as the main building identifier. The proposed letter height of 27 inches will allow motorists to 
identify the sign before reaching the stoplight while heading northbound on S Pine St. The proposed 
letter height is actually smaller than the current signs letter height “The Car Bar”. The number of 
characters in Advance Auto Parts also hinders the signs’ ability to provide adequate letter height as 
this sign services both S Pine St and S 38th St. This façade also has over 96 feet of exposed area. The 
location of the multi-tenant freestanding sign is past the building and motorists will focus mainly on 
the wall sign to identify the location and building while heading southbound on S Pine St. This will 
allow for the use of the additional parking on the north side of the parcel rather than missing the 
entrance and will prevent U-turns and other unsafe traffic maneuvers. 

 

(2) The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief from 
the specific hardship affecting the site.  

Advance Auto Parts utilizes letter height studies, conducts site visibility studies, and architecturally 
balances the proposed signage to fit well within the façade area. Most studies conclude that the 
average driver’s eyesight is 20/40, which requires enough letter height to identify a sign well in 



advance of making traffic maneuvers to navigate into the correct traffic lane and the site entrance. 
The proposed two wall signs fit well with the tenant space, provide adequate letter height that will 
allow the signs to be readable and legible from the surrounding roadways. A sign of a lesser letter 
height and square footage will not represent the size of the tenant space nor be able to function as 
an advance wayfinding tool that motorists can use to safely navigate to the site.  

(3) The grant of the variance would allow a reasonable use of the property and/or allow a 
more environmentally sensitive site and structure design to be achieved than would 
otherwise be permitted by strict application of the regulation, but would not constitute a 
grant of special privilege not enjoyed by other properties in the area.  

The granting of this request will allow for reasonable use of this property and will not have any 
environmental impact. The design and signage is architecturally incorporated into Advance Auto 
Parts’ design to achieve a well-balanced look and adequate notification. This sign proposal is 
compatible with the surrounding uses by matching or even being smaller in letter height for the wall 
signs. The length of the name and negative space between the channel letters also causes a negative 
addition to the total square footage when measuring by the largest rectangle.  

(4) The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental or contrary to the 
Comprehensive Plan and will not adversely affect the character of the neighborhood and the 
rights of neighboring property owners.  

The character of the neighborhood is commercial and this proposal will fit well within the area. In 
fact, the signage being proposed has a shorter letter height than the current tenant that occupies this 
space. This parcel is occupied by multiple tenants and that makes the need to adequate signage even 
more important. It is one thing to identify that the business exists within a commercial area but it 
also required adequate wall signage to identify the space. This will help to reinforce safe driving 
within the parking lots and to allow customers to know where to park for this business.   

(5) The grant of the variance will not cause a substantial detrimental effect to the public 
interest.  

The public interest is to promote safe wayfinding along the streets. It is also to stimulate businesses 
so that they are able to identify themselves to the motoring public, and to allow businesses to 
perform to their maximum ability. This allows the businesses to contribute their maximum to the 
city’s taxable dollars.    

(6) Standardized corporate design and/or increased development costs are not cause for 
variance.  

This variance request is not caused by the corporate design or any increase in development cost. The 
signs being proposed are well built channel letters that provide an aesthetically pleasing look. 
Typically, Advance Auto Parts utilizes a cloud sign that looks more sign a sign cabinet and it was 
determined that this proposal is more appropriate than using a cabinet sign. This also shows 
investment into the property.  

 

 



 

Section 13.06.645.B.5.b 

 

(1) Describe how proposed signage creates visual harmony between the signs, structures, 
and other features of the property through the use of a consistent design theme, including, 
but not limited to, size, materials, color, lettering, and location.  

The proposed signs will create uniformity by keeping the consistent letter height between the 
different facades. It also keeps the letter height equal to or smaller than what is present in the 
surrounding signs. It also takes up a similar percentage when measuring the sign band areas and total 
square footage of each façade. The second proposed wall sign will also help balance an otherwise 
large empty façade.  

(2) Describe how the proposed signage will preserve a desirable existing design or siting 
pattern for signs in an area, including, but not limited to, size, materials, color, lettering, 
and location.  

This signs is to scale with the building, current tenants, and surrounding businesses. The letter 
height is comparable to the signage within the area and the sign is made up of channel letters that 
provide a clean and simple look.  

(3) Describe how the proposed signage will minimize view obstruction or preserve views of 
historically or architecturally significant structures.  

The proposed signage breaks up a large façade and identifies the entrance and location for Advance 
Auto Parts. The signs fit well within the width of the facades as well as the sign band area for this 
tenant space. The service bay doors will also be covered up to upgrade this buildings elevations and 
will have a cleaner look.  

(4) If the location of the proposal is in a shopping center or mixed-use center, describe how 
the proposed sign plan provides an integrated sign program consistent with the overall plan 
for the center.   

This is located within a smaller center that may occupy under five tenants. The letter height will be 
consistent with the other tenants and the channel letters will reinforce the important of well-
designed signs for the center. This will encourage other businesses to have well designed signs.  

(5) If the location of the proposal is in a shopping center or mixed-use center, describe how 
the variance is warranted because of the physical characteristics of the center, such as size, 
shape, or topography, or because of the location of existing signs. 

The variance is warranted due to the physical characteristics of this mutli-tenant building. The odd 
shape of an L for a tenant space requires the entrance to be placed on the smaller façade, thus 
leaving a large elevation blank. The proposal created uniformity and will allow for proper 
notification. From the various vantage points, each sign is important and has a role in allowing 
motorists to easily and safely identify the location of this business and entrance to the store.  
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3/16" Acrylite
407-2 yellow face 

1" black Jewelite
trim cap 

Pre-painted reflective white
aluminum back

3/16" Acrylite
white face 

Arlon series #22 Black
vinyl overlay segment

Gelcore LED module

POWER SUPPLY: Gelcore model GECLPS3 or GECLPS4 (UL classified)
LED UNIT: Gelcore (5 per ft.)
DISCONNECT SWITCH: 20 amp toggle safety switch, single pole
with rubber boot (UL approved)

Sign components to be in strict compliance with all UL standards.

1" trim cap

3/16" letter face

LED unit

.063 pre-finished
aluminum backMounting plate

Primary electrical
source

7/8" plastic bushing

Removable cover
for access

3" x 5" extruded
aluminum raceway

3/8" threaded rod
or 3/8" lag bolt

3.5" .050 aluminum
letter return

Weep hole
(min. 2 per letter)

Weep hole cover

3 1/2" pre-finished
black return
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN
SCALE: NTS (240)

EXISTING SITE PLAN
SCALE: NTS (240)

8383 158th Avenue Northeast, Suite 280
Redmond, Washington 98052

Tel (425) 885-4300   Fax (425) 885-4303
www.magellanarchitects.com
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN
SCALE: NTS (240)
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SQUARE FOOTAGE BREAKDOWN:

PARKING DATA:




